
 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

REPORT 
 
Meeting Date:  2/3/2021 
 

ACTION 
Garcia Wall 
17-BA-2020 

Request to consider the following: 

1.   Request by owner for a variance to the City of Scottsdale Zoning Ordinance, Section 
5.504.G. pertaining to wall height within the required front yard setback for a property with 
Single-Family Residential (R1-7) zoning located at 8637 E Starlight Way. 

OWNER 
Catherine Garcia 
(480) 228-1465 

APPLICANT CONTACT 
Catherine Garcia 
(480) 228-1465 

LOCATION 
8637 E Starlight Wy 

BACKGROUND 
History 
The subject site was annexed into the City of Scottsdale in October of 1961 through Ordinance 
No. 130, and the City of Scottsdale R1-7 zoning standards were applied. This property is lot 729 
of the Park Scottsdale Four subdivision which was platted and recorded in Maricopa County in 
1961. Two fence permits have been issued on this property for the existing perimeter fences 
outside the front setback; one in December 2018 and the other in June 2007. 
 
Zoning/Development Context 
The subject site is zoned Single-family Residential (R1-7) and is located on E. Starlight Way, 
south of East McDonald Drive. 
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Zoning Ordinance Requirements 
Pursuant to the City of Scottsdale Zoning Ordinance Section 5.504.G, pertaining to walls, fences, 
and hedges: “Walls, fences and hedges with a maximum height of three (3) feet are allowed on 
the front property line or in the front yard. However, walls, fences and hedges with a maximum 
height of six (6) feet are allowed in the front yard if: a. Not more than forty (40) percent of the 
front yard set forth in E. above is enclosed, and b. A minimum setback of three (3) feet from the 
front property line is provided.” 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance of eleven (11) inches to allow a six (6) foot tall wall within 
the required twenty (20) foot front yard setback at two (2) feet, one (1) inch from the front 
property line.  

 
Code Enforcement Activity 
Code Enforcement issued a compliance notice on January 22, 2019 for work done without 
permits. The applicant states the front yard wall was erected in 2001. 

Community Input 
City of Scottsdale hearing postcards were sent to properties within 750 feet of the subject site. 
As of the writing of this report, staff has received one written letter in opposition to the 
request. 

Discussion 
The existing six-foot block wall was built two feet, one inch from the front property line without 
permits. The applicant is requesting the variance with the intent to legalize the existing non-
conforming wall so it can remain in its location. If the applicant lowers the existing six (6) foot 
wall to three (3) feet, the wall can remain in its location and the applicant can build a six (6) foot 
wall behind the three (3) foot wall if desired. 

VARIANCE CRITERIA ANALYSIS 
1. That because of special circumstances applicable to the property including its size, shape, 

topography, location, or surroundings, the strict application of the zoning ordinance will 
deprive such property of privileges enjoyed by other property of the same classification in 
the same zoning district: 

Applicant Statement: 
The applicant states that when this neighborhood was originally developed in 1962, traffic 
was minimal crime was less of a factor, and people were more open at that time.  The 
applicant further states there are many more crimes in residential areas than ever before 
and the wall provides privacy and security. The applicant claims that without the wall, they 
will no longer feel safe or comfortable to garden, enjoy the front yard area, or leave their 
dogs out.  
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Staff Analysis: 
The subject property is approximately 6,961 square feet and is smaller in size than the 7,000 
square foot minimum lot size for R1-7 zoned parcels. The shape and topography, however, 
is similar to other properties in the Park Scottsdale Four subdivision and other properties in 
the R1-7 zoning district. 

2. That the authorization of the variance is necessary for the preservation of privileges and 
rights enjoyed by other property of the same classification in the same zoning district, and 
does not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon 
other properties in the vicinity and zone in which such property is located: 

Applicant Statement: 
The applicant states there are other properties in the neighborhood with courtyard fences, 
and they have included photos of properties in the neighborhood attached to this staff 
report. 
The applicant states the courtyard wall has allowed them to utilize the front part of the 
property, plant a garden, and allows them to let their dogs in the front part of the yard 
without escaping onto the busy street.  The applicant emphasizes that the wall allows them 
to enjoy their front yard in privacy and without worry. 
 
Staff Analysis: 
The R1-7 zoning district standards allow walls, fences and hedges with a maximum height of 
three (3) feet on the front property line or in the front yard. Walls, fences and hedges with a 
maximum height of six (6) feet are allowed in the front yard if: a. Not more than forty (40) 
percent of the front yard is enclosed, and b. A minimum setback of three (3) feet from the 
front property line is provided. This wall encloses less than the 40% maximum allowed. The 
applicant is seeking a variance to allow a six-foot-tall wall at two feet, one inch from the 
front property line. Although it is merely eleven inches from the standard, it does not 
appear that any other lots within the area have walls taller than three (3) feet closer than 
three (3) feet from the front property line. 
 
If the applicant lowers the existing six (6) foot wall to three (3) feet, the wall can remain in 
its location and the applicant can build a six (6) foot wall behind the three (3) foot wall if 
desired. 

3. That the special circumstances applicable to the property were not self-imposed or 
created by the owner or applicant: 

Applicant Statement: 
The applicant states the backyard does not have extra space for their dogs to run around 
and enjoy the yard because of a pool. The swimming pool was installed when the house was 
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built in 1962, the yard design was ok based on the kind of traffic and population at that 
time. The population has increased since the 1960’s, traffic is much heavier, and there is 
much more crime in the area than ever before. The applicant claims there are reports of 
coyotes in the area due to houses being built in the coyotes’ natural habitat.  The applicant 
additionally claims there are registered sex offenders in the neighborhood, which is not self-
imposed or created by the applicant. The applicant states none of those items were self-
created. 
 
Staff Analysis: 
The subject property is approximately 6,961 square feet, which is smaller than the 7,000 
square foot minimum lot size but is similar in size and topography to other properties in the 
Park Scottsdale Four subdivision and other properties in the R1-7 zoning district. The 
applicant did not establish the existing lot size. The wall was constructed without permits in 
2001. 

4. That authorization of the variance will not be materially detrimental to persons residing 
or working in the vicinity, to adjacent property, to the neighborhood or to the public 
welfare in general: 

Applicant Statement: 
The applicant states the wall has been up for almost 30 years and they have never had a 
neighbor complain about the wall. The original neighbor who had the wall constructed on 
the east side of the property moved several years ago and the new owners do not have an 
issue with the wall.  The applicant has had many people stop by throughout the years to 
compliment the cactus garden and the wall. The applicant has provided photos attached to 
the staff report of the wall. 
 
Staff Analysis: 
The authorization of the variance does not appear to be materially detrimental to persons 
residing in the neighborhood or the public welfare. However, there was a complaint that 
generated the code enforcement action. 

SUMMARY 
Based on the facts presented by the applicant, the evidence would support a finding that the 
property may have special circumstances that would warrant relief from the strict application 
of the Zoning Ordinance requirements. The size is smaller than the minimum lot size in the 
district, but the shape, topography or configuration of the property is not unique and 
applicable. The applicant’s proposed variance does not appear that it would be detrimental to 
persons residing or working in the surrounding neighborhood. However, the decision about 
whether the criteria have been met is for the Board to make after hearing all the evidence at 
the hearing. 
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